
06/10/03 
AMEND.AGR

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

This Amendment of the Agreement, entered retroactively into this ____ day of _November_, 
2021, by and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and 
Cornerstone Community Development Corporation dba Building Futures with Women and Children, 
a California non-profit corporation, whose address is 1395 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, CA 
94577 (the “Provider”), in reference to the following: 

RECITALS: 

A. On , 2021, an agreement was entered into by and between City and
Provider (hereinafter "Agreement") in an amount not to exceed $53,000 to manage and operate the 
Winter Warming Services. 

B. City and Provider desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set
forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as 
follows: 

1. COMPENSATION TO PROVIDER section b. of the Agreement is modified to read
as follows:

The total compensation for this Agreement shall not exceed $113,000. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification of Agreement to 
be executed on the day and year first above written. 

Signatures on following page 



06/10/03 
AMEND.AGR

Cornerstone Community Development CITY OF ALAMEDA 
Corporation dba Building Futures with A Municipal Corporation 
Women and Children 
A California Nonprofit Corporation  

Elizabeth Varela Eric J. Levitt 
Executive Director City Manager 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: 

Lisa Maxwell 
Community Development Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
City Attorney 

Elizabeth Mackenzie 
Chief Assistant City Attorney              



1 

EXHIBIT A 

City of Alameda 
Community Development Department 

Provider Scope of Work 

PROVIDER:  

PROGRAMS: 

CLIENTS TO BE SERVED: 

CONTRACT AMOUNT:  

CONTRACT PERIOD:  

Building Futures with Women and Children 

 

A Minimum of 7 Unduplicated  

$113,000 

November 15, 2021 – April 15, 2021 

SCOPE OF WORK: 

I. Definitions

Winter Warming Services: provides individuals experiencing homelessness, with priority given to 
such individuals over 65 and/or with chronic health conditions, with emergency shelter in hotel 
accommodations during the months in which inclement weather is anticipated.  In addition, Winter 
Warming Services provides two meals a day, case management and referral services, and access 
to warm clothing if needed. 

Homeless Individuals: an individual or family with a primary nighttime residence that is a public 
or private place not designed for or ordinarily used as a regular sleeping accommodation for 
human beings, including a car, park, abandoned building, bus or train. 

II. Services to be Provided

PROVIDER shall implement the Winter Warming Services program.  Under this Agreement, 
PROVIDER will assume fiscal agent responsibilities to provide direct services to clients, 
coordinate programs and activities, and operate Winter Warming Services.  As the fiscal agent, 
PROVIDER will assume budget oversight, evaluation, and reporting responsibilities. At the 
minimum PROVIDER will ensure that the following service components will be provided: 

a. Provide staff oversight of the program.  Ensure preparations are made to begin to offer
services no later than November 26th.

b. Serve a minimum of 7 unduplicated homeless adults with winter warming services; serve
additional homeless adults if funding allows.k

c. Adhere to the Core Principles (Attachment C) established for the program that prioritize a
housing first model, harm reduction approach, trauma informed care, and cultural
competency, racial equity, and inclusivity in all facets of governance, operation,
management, and service provision.



2 

d. Provide a welcoming, safe, sanitary, and inclusive environment for all participants and
guests from all walks of life, regardless of race, creed, gender, gender identity, color, or
religion.  Any person in need: men, women, LGBTQ, is welcome to receive services
without judgment.

e. Develop, coordinate, implement, oversee, and evaluate Winter Warming Service Program
operations, programs, and services.

f. Provide Case Management.  Provide staff trained in providing housing search and
applications assistance.  Arrange for meeting with each participant to ensure all are assess
and connected to the Coordinated Entry system for additional housing resources during
their motel stay.

g. Support participants with their health, mental health, housing, and social service needs by
coordinating with community-based agencies serving the homeless population in
Alameda and linking clients to programs and services that will help end their
homelessness.

h. Secure a minimum of 7 hotel rooms in advance, using the best reasonable negotiated rate,
for up to 50 days between November 15, 2021 and April 15th, 2022.

i. Ensure hotel rooms receive regular daily inspection to review habitability and condition
of rooms, and to address any issues with participants.  Motel rooms used must be in
acceptable physical condition and must be accessible for individuals with disabilities
if accommodations are required.

j. Serve a minimum of two meals per day for each participant on the days that motel
rooms are offered.

k. Provide services to allow program participants to receive mail at the subcontractor
location. Participants will receive the specific address through which they may receive
mail.

l. Provide warm clothes for program participants that do not have sufficient winter clothing.
m. Record, track, and report client data and other metrics using the appropriate database,

forms, and templates agreed upon between the PROVIDER and the CITY.
n. Participate in the City of Alameda’s homeless initiatives and programs, including the

Collaboration Advancing Resources, Efforts, and Supports for Alameda’s Homeless and
its activities, and other workgroups appropriate to the scope of the project.

o. Ensure timely and accurate submission of monthly, annual, and other reports requested
by the City of Alameda.

p. PROVIDER agrees to implement and operate the program in accordance with the terms
of this agreement.

III. Program Evaluation and Reporting Requirements

a. PROVIDER shall submit monthly reports no later than 15 days after the end of the month
being reported on.  Monthly reports will include, at the minimum, the following data
elements:

Unduplicated clients serviced
Demographic information of clients including:

Age, gender, race, ethnicity, city of last residence and residence prior to
entry.

Program impact and outcomes:



3 

Number and percentage of unsheltered individuals who have exited the
winter shelter into year-round shelter or other interim housing
Number and percentage of unsheltered individuals who have exited the
winter shelter into permanent housing
Number and percentage of unsheltered individuals who have been
connected to employment assistance, full or part-time employment,
general assistance, food stamps, or other mainstream supports.

Other information that will help in the evaluation of the program
b. PROVIDER shall participate in the evaluation of the program to help identify areas that

will improve service delivery, program effectiveness, and client outcomes.  PROVIDER
will implement program improvement strategies identified in the evaluation.

c. PROVIDER shall submit a final narrative within ten (10) days of April 15th, 2022
containing, at a minimum, the information in (a) above. The report shall include a
narrative accounting of the progress achieved toward the Scope of Work objectives, and
the unsheltered individual information in the monthly reports using aggregate reporting.

d. PROVIDER shall make good faith efforts to collect and input data at 100% data quality.
e. PROVIDER shall make good faith efforts to provide other information, as requested by

the City of Alameda, in a timely manner.
f. The HUD definition of "homeless" shall be used for reporting purposes. "Homeless" as

defined by HUD, means an individual or family with a primary nighttime residence
that is a public or private place not designed for or ordinarily used as a regular sleeping
accommodation for human beings, including a car, park, abandoned building, bus or
train.














